504671607 12/05/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4718329

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DOUGLAS J. MASON	11/06/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FQE CHEMICALS INC.	
Street Address:	5100, 150-6TH AVENUE SW	
City:	CALGARY	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T2P 3Y7	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15831878

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (780)428-9329

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7806438798

Email: sbagchee@fieldlaw.com

Correspondent Name: FIELD LLP

Address Line 1: 2500, 10175 101 STREET NW Address Line 4: EDMONTON, CANADA T5J0H3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	61503-3US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHOHINI BAGCHEE	
SIGNATURE:	/SHOHINI BAGCHEE/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/05/2017	

Total Attachments: 2

source=61503-3Assignment#page1.tif source=61503-3Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504671607 REEL: 044300 FRAME: 0072

IN CONSIDERATION OF One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

1. Douglas J. MASON residing at 118 Fisher Canyon Drive, Ridgway, CO 81432

herein referred to as the Assignors, assign to

FQE Chemicals Inc. 5100, 150 - 6th Avenue SW Calgary AB T2P 3Y7 Canada

its heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee), all their rights, title, and interest worldwide in and to the invention relating to

COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR DISSOLUTION OF HEAVY ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

as described and claimed in a US and a Canadian patent application being filed concurrently herewith,

for such invention, any applications for patent; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof; any other features or improvements to date; any patents that may be granted for the invention; and any claims for remedies that may exist, presently known or unknown, for past infringement of the invention; and to all rights arising from this invention in all countries;

I/we agree to do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for the invention in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in the assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees;

I/we confirm that the said assignment has been of full force and effect in respect of all rights in and to the said invention and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the invention filed; to the Assignor's corresponding rights to claim priority worldwide provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and all rights provided by any other convention (including without limitation the Patent Cooperation Treaty) relating to the protection of inventions.

THE UNDERSIGNED hereby authorizes the firm of FIELD LLP, whose full address is 2500, 10175 - 101 Street, Edmonton, AB, CANADA T5J 0H3, to correct errors in this

1 of 2

E3520900.DOC:1

desirable to make this Assignment suitable for Recordal.

1. Joseph Mason Oblive 2017
Douglas J. MASON Date

WITNESS
I, DRMA G. MASON, whose full post office address is

118 Fisher Canyon Dr., Ridguay, Co \$1432 was

personally present and did see Douglas J. MASON, who is known to me, execute the above assignment.

By: Jana J. Mason Oblive 2017

(signature of witness) Date

Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or

2 of 2

E3520900.DOC;1

RECORDED: 12/05/2017

PATENT REEL: 044300 FRAME: 0074